REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND THE
SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Subject to the outcome of the Placing, the gross proceeds from the Subscription is

expected to be approximately HK$762.30 million. The net proceeds from the

Subscription (assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed and after all relevant

expenses) is expected to be approximately HK$740.70 million which will be used for

enhancing the production facilities of the Group, financing the development of new

products of the Group and general working capital of the Company.

The Directors believe that the terms of the Placing and the Subscription are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

— 10 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that the Placing Shares are placed in full under the Placing and
Subscription Agreement, the shareholding structure of the Company before and after
the Placing and the Subscription will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing but before
the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Vendors and parties
acting in concert
with them:

Great Trade2 253,480,000 18.29 186,348,000 13.44 238,348,000 15.63

In-Plus3 143,814,000 10.37 105,564,000 7.62 135,064,000 8.85

Perfect Sino4 117,529,000 8.48 87,229,000 6.29 111,229,000 7.29

Power Aim5 43,534,000 3.14 15,325,000 1.11 39,725,000 2.61

Wise Creative6 42,475,000 3.06 31,025,000 2.24 39,725,000 2.61

Subtotal : 600,832,000 43.34 425,491,000 30.70 564,091,000 36.99

Other Shareholders

Surfmax Investments
LLC7 74,907,600 5.40 74,907,600 5.40 74,907,600 4.91

Win Wide
International Ltd.8 8,280,000 0.60 8,280,000 0.60 8,280,000 0.54

E-Star Corporation9 112,361,400 8.11 112,361,400 8.11 112,361,400 7.37

Sub-total of 195,549,000 14.11 195,549,000 14.11 195,549,000 12.82

Public:

Placee(s) — — 175,341,000 12.65 175,341,000 11.50

Other public
Shareholders 589,795,693 42.55 589,795,693 42.55 589,795,693 38.68

Total 1,386,176,693 100.00 1,386,176,693 100.00 1,524,776,693 100.00

Notes:

1. Numbers may not add up due to rounding.

2. Mr. Liu Jinlan, a Director, holds the entire issued share capital of Great Trade for and on behalf

of the 98 Owners (as defined in the Prospectus) and Mr. Wu Xinghua on the terms set out in the

Five Parties’ Agreement (as defined in the Prospectus).

— 11 —

3. Mr. Liu Xiang, a Director, holds the entire issued share capital of In-Plus for and on behalf of

the 98 Owners (as defined in the Prospectus) and Mr. Wu Xinghua on the terms set out in the Five

Parties’ Agreement (as defined in the Prospectus).

4. Mr. Tao Jinxiang holds the entire issued share capital of Perfect Sino for and on behalf of the